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DECISION


We affirm the decision of the Missouri Board of Pharmacy (the “Board”) to place Treena Hurd (“Hurd”) on the Employment Disqualification List (“EDL”) for a period of five years because she was under the influence of alcohol while on duty as a pharmacy technician.
Procedure


On April 29, 2011, the Board issued a decision placing Hurd’s name on the EDL, effective May 15, 2011.  On May 31, 2011, Hurd filed a complaint appealing the decision.  The Board filed an answer to the complaint on July 1, 2011.  We held a hearing on the complaint on April 3, 2012.  Assistant Attorney General Stephanie White Thorn represented the Board.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Hurd nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on April 17, 2012, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1.  Hurd is licensed by the Board as a pharmacy technician.  Her license is and was at all relevant times current and active.
2. Hurd was employed as a pharmacy technician at Express Scripts in St. Louis County, Missouri.

3. On December 24, 2010, Hurd arrived at work in an impaired state, having consumed alcohol.  
4. On December 25, 2010, Express Scripts terminated Hurd for violating its policy regarding drugs and alcohol, based on a breathalyzer test showing that Hurd had a blood alcohol level of 0.174 while on duty the previous day.
5. In a written statement to the Board’s investigator, Hurd admitted she was under the influence of alcohol while working as a pharmacy technician at Express Scripts on December 24, 2010.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Hurd has committed an act for which the law allows her name to be placed on the EDL.
  

Section 338.013 states:


6.  The board shall maintain an employment disqualification list.  No person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list shall work as a pharmacy technician, except as otherwise authorized by the board.  The board may authorize a person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list to work or continue to work as a pharmacy technician provided the person adheres to certain terms and conditions imposed by the board.


7.  The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory or federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.

The Board argues Hurd is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(5), (13), and (17), which states:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(17) Personal use or consumption of any controlled substance unless it is prescribed, dispensed, or administered by a health care provider who is authorized by law to do so.


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts, but for “incompetence.”  Although a licensee may be guilty of repeated instances of gross 
negligence and other violations of the standards of practice, that is not necessarily sufficient to establish incompetency unless the acts flowed from the licensee’s incompetence, that is, being unable or unwilling to function properly as a pharmacy technician.  Applying the broader analysis required by Albanna, we find a single incidence where Hurd was under the influence of alcohol while at work, without more, is insufficient to support a finding of incompetence.   

Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  The job of a pharmacy technician requires the full use of one’s faculties and meticulous attention to detail.  Hurd’s decision to go to work under the influence put innocent consumers at risk and unnecessarily exposed her employer to liability.  While her impairment may have prevented her from forming the necessary mental state to commit intentional wrongdoing, Hurd’s choice to go to work intoxicated demonstrated a conscious and reckless indifference to her professional duty as a pharmacy technician.  We find grounds for discipline for gross negligence under § 338.055.2(5).

Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Hurd’s employer, her co-workers,  and the public placed their trust in Hurd to perform her job competently.  She violated that trust when she went to work under the influence of alcohol.  Cause exists for discipline under 
§ 338.055.2(13).


Alcohol is not a “controlled substance” under Missouri law.
  Hurd’s being intoxicated while on duty, while exceedingly dangerous, does not constitute grounds for discipline under 
§ 338.055.2(17).
Summary
We affirm the Board’s decision to place Hurd on the EDL for a period of five years.

SO ORDERED on August 14, 2012.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON



Commissioner
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